Please save!12/20205269214-01
Spare parts list
for the specialist
TectoRF WSC2/WSF2
Overview of split sets and spare parts categories
2
52
69
21
4-
01
 S
ub
je
ct
 to
 te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
!
1 Overview of split sets and spare parts categories
Sp
lit
 s
et
C
on
de
ns
in
g
un
it
ca
te
go
ry
Ev
ap
or
at
or
So
le
no
id
 v
al
ve
So
le
no
id
 c
oi
l
Fi
lte
r d
rie
r
Si
gh
t g
la
ss
Th
er
m
os
ta
tic
ex
pa
ns
io
n
va
lv
e
N
oz
zl
e
in
se
rt
Tecto RF WSC2 1800 PF Type A V7U 1800 MV1
MS1
FT1 SG1 TEV1 D3
Tecto RF WSC2 2200 PF Type A V7U 2800 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV2 D3
Tecto RF WSC2 2800 PF Type B V7U 2800 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV2 D4
Tecto RF WSC2 4100 PF Type B V7U 4100 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV2 D5
Tecto RF WSC2 5500 PF Type B V7U 5500 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV2 D6
Tecto RF WSC2 1700 PM Type A V7E 1700 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV1 D3
Tecto RF WSC2 2100 PM Type A V7E 2100 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV2 D3
Tecto RF WSC2 2600 PM Type B V7E 2600 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV2 D4
Tecto RF WSC2 3700 PM Type B V7E 3700 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV2 D4
Tecto RF WSC2 5100 PM Type B V7E 5100 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV2 D6
Tecto RF WSC2 6400 PM Type C V7E 6400 MV2 FT2 SG2 TEV3 D1
Tecto RF WSC2 2100 FV Type A V4U 2100 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV2 D3
Tecto RF WSC2 2700 FV Type A V4U 2700 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV2 D3
Tecto RF WSC2 3400 FV Type B V4U 3400 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV2 D4
Tecto RF WSC2 5000 FV Type B V4U 5000 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV2 D5
Tecto RF WSC2 6700 FV Type B V4U 6700 MV2 FT2 SG2 TEV2 D6
Tecto RF WSF2 1800 Type D V7E 2100 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV4 D2
Tecto RF WSF2 2600 Type D V7E 2600 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV4 D3
Tecto RF WSF2 3900 Type D V7E 5100 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV4 D4
Tecto RF WSF2 4500 Type E V7E 5100 MV1 FT1 SG1 TEV4 D4
Condensing unit
3
52
69
21
4-
01
 S
ub
je
ct
 to
 te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
!
2 Condensing unit
2.1 Type A
Figure 1: Spare parts condensing units type A
Position Spare part number Designation
1 7871968 Scroll ZS09KAE-PFJ-524 53F for CFME-013E
set variants: 1800 PF, 1700 PM, 2100 FV
7877899 Scroll compressor ZS13KAE-PFJ-524 for CFME-018E
set variants: 2200 PF, 2100 PM, 2700 FV
2 7877901 Fan motor for CF Easy S for all types
3 7871969 CF Easy S fan grille for all types
4 7871941 Pressostat Alco PS2-W7A DWFK/DWK
5 7871942 Speed regulator Alco FSY-41S 4.0-12.5 bar
6 7871955 Sight glass Alco MIA M10 S 10mm soldered
7 7871954 Filter drier Alco ADK053S 3/8" solder
7871864 Crankcase heater 240V/40W
7871944 Fuse 10x38mm, 12A (x1)
Condensing unit
4
52
69
21
4-
01
 S
ub
je
ct
 to
 te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
!
2.2 Type B
Figure 2: Spare parts condensing units type B
Condensing unit
5
52
69
21
4-
01
 S
ub
je
ct
 to
 te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
!
Position Spare part number Designation
1 7871900 Fan motor for CF Easy M for all types
2 7871901 CF Easy M fan blades for all types
3 7871902 CF Easy M fan grille for all types
4 7871911 Liquid collecting tank CFLE/CFME-20/30/40
5 7871865 Scroll compr.ZX15KCE-TFD-558 for CFME-020
set variants: 2800 PF, 2600 PM, 3400 FV
7871866 Scroll compr.ZX21KCE-TFD-558 for CFME-030
set variants:  4100 PF, 3700 PM, 5000 FV
7871867 Scroll compr.ZX30KCE-TFD-558 for CFME-040
set variants:  5500 PF, 5100 PM, 6700 FV
6 7871908 EXV valve body for CF Easy CFLE/CFME
7 7871909 Coil for EXV CFLE020/040 CFME-020/030/040
8 7871896 Sensor discharge gas temperature of all types
9 7871895 SensoT. Env. for CF Easy M all types
10 7871892 Controller  XCM25D CF Easy M for all types
11 7871899 Transformer 40VA 230V/24V CF Easy M
7871904 Oil sump heater 40W, 512mm CFLE-40/50, CFME-20/30
set variants: 2800 PF, 4100 PF, 2600 PM, 3700 PM, 3400 FV, 5000 FV
7871905 Oil sump heater 40W, 572mm CFLE-60/75, CFME-40-75
set variants: 5500 PF, 5100 PM, 6700 FV
7871893 Sensor P 0-15 CF Easy M for all types
7871894 Sensor P 0-35 CF Easy M for all types
7871907 Pressure switch PS4-W1 21/28 CFLE/CFME
7871891 Hotkey DK00000300 for controller XCM25D
Condensing unit
6
52
69
21
4-
01
 S
ub
je
ct
 to
 te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
!
2.3 Type C
Figure 3: Spare parts condensing units type C
Condensing unit
7
52
69
21
4-
01
 S
ub
je
ct
 to
 te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
!
Position Spare part number Designation
1 7871900 Fan motor for CF Easy M for all types
2 7871901 CF Easy M fan blades for all types
3 7871902 CF Easy M fan grille for all types
4 7871912 Liquid collecting tank CFLE/CFME-050/060
5 7871868 Scroll compr.ZX38KCE-TFD-558 for CFME-050
Set variants: for all C type compressors
6 7871908 EXV valve body for CF Easy CFLE/CFME
7 7871910 Sp.Q12CDH01 EXV CFLE-30/50, CFME-50
8 7871896 Sensor discharge gas temperature of all types
9 7871895 SensoT. Env. for CF Easy M all types
10 7871892 Controller XCM25D CF Easy M for all types
11 7871899 Transformer 40VA 230V/24V CF Easy M
7871905 Oil sump heater 40W, 572mm CFLE-60/75, CFME-40-75
7871893 Sensor P 0-15 CF Easy M for all types
7871894 Sensor P 0-35 CF Easy M for all types
7871907 Pressure switch PS4-W1 21/28 CFLE/CFME
7871891 Hotkey DK00000300 for controller XCM25D
Condensing unit
8
52
69
21
4-
01
 S
ub
je
ct
 to
 te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
!
2.4 Type D
Figure 4: Spare parts condensing units type D
Condensing unit
9
52
69
21
4-
01
 S
ub
je
ct
 to
 te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
!
Position Spare part number Designation
1 7871900 Fan motor for CF Easy M for all types
2 7871901 CF Easy M fan blades for all types
3 7871902 CF Easy M fan grille for all types
4 7871911 Liquid collecting tank CFLE/CFME-20/30/40
5 7871871 Scroll compr.ZXI06KCE-TFD-687 forCFLE-020
set variants: 1800
7871872 Scroll compr.ZXI09KCE-TFD-687 forCFLE-030
set variants: 2600
7871873 Scroll compr.ZXI14KCE-TFD-647 forCFLE-040
set variants: 3900
6 7871897 Sensor steam inlet for CF Easy CFLE
7 7871908 EXV valve body for CF Easy CFLE/CFME
8 7871909 Coil for EXV CFLE020/040 CFME-020/030/040
9 7871898 Sensor steam outlet for CF Easy CFLE
10 7871896 Sensor discharge gas temperature of all types
11 7871895 SensoT. Env. for CF Easy M all types
12 7871892 Controller  XCM25D CF Easy M for all types
13 7871899 Transformer 40VA 230V/24V CF Easy M
7871903 Oil sump heater 33W, 430mm CFLE-020/030
7871893 Sensor P 0-15 CF Easy M for all types
7871894 Sensor P 0-35 CF Easy M for all types
7871907 Pressure switch PS4-W1 21/28 CFLE/CFME
7871891 Hotkey DK00000300 for controller XCM25D
Condensing unit
10
52
69
21
4-
01
 S
ub
je
ct
 to
 te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
!
2.5 Type E
Figure 5: Spare parts condensing units type E
Condensing unit
11
52
69
21
4-
01
 S
ub
je
ct
 to
 te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
!
Position Spare part number Designation
1 7871900 Fan motor for CF Easy M for all types
2 7871901 CF Easy M fan blades for all types
3 7871902 CF Easy M fan grille for all types
4 7871912 Liquid collecting tank CFLE/CFME-050/060
5 7871874 Scroll compr.ZXI15KCE-TFD-647 forCFLE-050
set variants: for all compressors of type E
6 7871897 Sensor steam inlet for CF Easy CFLE
7 7871908 EXV valve body for CF Easy CFLE/CFME
8 7871910 Sp.Q12CDH01 EXV CFLE-30/50, CFME-50
9 7871898 Sensor steam outlet for CF Easy CFLE
10 7871896 Sensor discharge gas temperature of all types
11 7871895 SensoT. Env. for CF Easy M all types
12 7871892 Controller  XCM25D CF Easy M for all types
13 7871899 Transformer 40VA 230V/24V CF Easy M
7871904 Oil sump heater 40W, 512mm CFLE-40/50, CFME-20/30
7871893 Sensor P 0-15 CF Easy M for all types
7871894 Sensor P 0-35 CF Easy M for all types
7871907 Pressure switch PS4-W1 21/28 CFLE/CFME
7871891 Hotkey DK00000300 for controller XCM25D
Evaporator
12
52
69
21
4-
01
 S
ub
je
ct
 to
 te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
!
3 Evaporator
Category Spare part number Designation
V4U 2100 7871913 Güntner GACC RX 031.1/1-40.A /UI1820842
V4U 2700 7871914 Güntner GACC RX 031.1/1-40.A /UI1820848
V4U 3400 7871915 Güntner GACC RX 031.1/2-40.A /UI1820852
V4U 5000 7871916 Güntner GACC RX 031.1/2-40.A /UI1820875
V4U 6700 7871917 Güntner GACC RX 031.1/3-40.A /UI1820886
V7E 1700 7871922 Güntner GACC RX 031.1/1-70.E/UI1845987
V7E 2100 7871923 Güntner GACC RX 031.1/1-70.E/UI1846012
V7E 2600 7871924 Güntner GACC RX 031.1/1-70.E/UI1846011
V7E 3700 7871925 Güntner GACC RX 031.1/2-70.E/UI1845996
V7E 5100 7871926 Güntner GACC RX 031.1/2-70.E/UI1846007
V7E 6400 7871927 Güntner GACC RX 031.1/3-70.E /UI1845991
V7U 1800 7871918 Güntner GACC RX 031.1/1-70.A /UI1820864
V7U 2800 7871919 Güntner GACC RX 031.1/1-70.A /UI1820863
V7U 4100 7871920 Güntner GACC RX 031.1/2-70.A /UI1820880
V7U 5500 7871921 Güntner GACC RX 031.1/2-70.A /UI1820845
3.1 Fans
Category Spare part number Designation
Everyone: 7877913 Fan
3.2 Heating rods heat exchangers
Evaporator Spare part number Designation
V4U 2100 7877914 Heating rod heat exchanger 230V
V4U 2700
V7E 1700
V7E 2100
V7E 2600
V7U 1800
V7U 2800
V4U 3400 7877915 Heating rod heat exchanger 230V
V4U 5000
V7E 3700
V7E 5100
V7U 4100
V7U 5500
V4U 6700 7877916 Heating rod heat exchanger 230V
V7E 6400
Evaporator
13
52
69
21
4-
01
 S
ub
je
ct
 to
 te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
!
3.3 Heating rods condensation sump
Evaporator Spare part number Designation
V4U 2100 7877917 Heating rod condensate sump 230V
V4U 2700
V7E 1700
V7E 2100
V7E 2600
V7U 1800
V7U 2800
V4U 3400 7877918 Heating rod condensate sump 230V
V4U 5000
V7E 3700
V7E 5100
V7U 4100
V7U 5500
V4U 6700 7877919 Heating rod condensate sump 230V
V7E 6400
Circulation parts
14
52
69
21
4-
01
 S
ub
je
ct
 to
 te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
!
4 Circulation parts
4.1 Solenoid valve and solenoid coil
Category Spare part number Designation
MV1 7877902 Solder solenoid valve Sanhua MDF-A03-3H003
MV2 7877903 Solder solenoid valve Sanhua MDF-A03-6H007
MS1 7871940 Solenoid coil MDF Sanhua MQ-A1122G-000001
4.2 Filter drier and sight glass
Category Spare part number Designation
FT1 7877904 Filter drier Sanhua DTG-B08101 10mm soldered
FT2 7877905 Sanhua filter drier DTG-B08121-901 12mm soldered
SG1 7877906 Sight glass Sanhua SYJ10H12 -L10 soldered
SG2 7877907 Sanhua sight glass SYJ12H12 soldered
4.3 Thermostatic expansion valve
Category Spare part number Designation
TEV1 7877908 Therm. Exp. valve Sanhua RFKH14-2.7-70 12mm solder
TEV2 7877909 Therm. Exp. valve Sanhua RFKH14E-2.7-65 12mm solder
TEV3 7871928 Exp. valve Danfoss TCAE R134a/R513A
TEV4 7877900 Therm. Exp. valve Sanhua RFKH08E-6.1-313 12mm solder
D1 7871929 Nozzle insert Danfoss size 1 for TCAE
D2 7871933 Nozzle insert Sanhua RFKH-023-02 size 02
D3 7871934 Nozzle insert Sanhua RFKH-023-03 size 03
D4 7871935 Nozzle insert Sanhua RFKH-023-04 size 04
D5 7871936 Nozzle insert Sanhua RFKH-023-05 size 05
D6 7871937 Nozzle insert Sanhua RFKH-023-06 size 06
15
52
69
21
4-
01
 S
ub
je
ct
 to
 te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
!
Belgium
froid.viessmann.be
Denmark
koele.viessmann.dk
Germany
kuehlen.viessmann.de
Estonia
kylm.viessmann.ee
Finland
kylma.viessmann.fi
France
froid.viessmann.fr
Ireland
cooling.viessmann.co.uk
Latvia
cooling.viessmann.com
Lithuania
saldymas.viessmann.lt
Netherlands
koelen.viessmann.nl
Norway
kjol.viessmann.no
Austria
kuehlen.viessmann.at
Poland
chlodnicze.viessmann.pl
Russia
holod.viessmann.ru
Sweden
kyla.viessmann.se
Switzerland
kuehlen.viessmann.ch
Spain
refrigeracion.viessmann.es
United Kingdom
cooling.viessmann.co.uk
52
69
21
4-
01
 S
ub
je
ct
 to
 te
ch
ni
ca
l c
ha
ng
es
!